

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
I.A.NOS.7 & 8 OF 2014
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO.4174 OF 2007

R. VENUGOPAL (DEAD)

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MANIVANNAN AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

I.A.NOS.1-5 AND 6-10 OF 2015 IN C.A.NOs. 4168-4172 OF 2007

O R D E R

Delay in filing the applications for restoration is
condoned.

Applications for restoration are allowed.

The civil appeals are restored to its original number.

.....J.
(MOHAN M. SHANTANAGUDAR)

NEW DELHI;
DECEMBER 11, 2017.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4174/2007

R. VENUGOPAL (DEAD)

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MANIVANNAN AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR RESTORATION- IA 7,
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPLICATION FOR RESTORATION -IA
8, FOR SUBSTITUTION- IA 9, FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
SUBSTITUTION APPLICATION- IA 10 AND FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT-
IA 11)

WITH

C.A. No. 4168-4172/2007 (XII)

(FOR RESTORATION IA 1-5/2015, FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
APPLICATION FOR RESTORATION- IA 6-10/2015,
FOR SUBSTITUTION- IA 11-15/2015,
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.- IA
16-20/2015 AND FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT- IA 21-25/2015)

Date : 11-12-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sriram P., Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Divaker Anand, Adv.
Ms. Vaishali Jain, Adv.
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR

Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for restoration and for condonation of delay
in filing restoration applications are allowed in terms of the
signed order.

The civil appeals are restored to its original number.

Abatement is set aside.

Delay in filing applications for substitution is condoned.

Applications for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased sole appellant are allowed.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

(SAPNA BISHT)

SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(Signed order is placed on the file)

(MADHU NARULA)

BRANCH OFFICER